  EN - Instructions and warnings for installation and use
IT - Istruzioni ed avvertenze per l’installazione e l’uso
FR - Instructions et avertissements pour l’installation et l’utilisation
ES - Instrucciones y advertencias para la instalación y el uso
DE - Installierungs-und Gebrauchsanleitungen und Hinweise
PL - Instrukcje i ostrzeżenia do instalacji i użytkowania
NL - Aanwijzingen en aanbevelingen voor installatie en gebruik
BIG METRO

N
English – 5
MEA2 Type KEY-Operated Release (fig. 6)
A Pull down the lock cover as shown in the figure.
B Insert the key and rotate it 90° clockwise.
C Move the gate manually (fig. 8).
The system will revert to automatic operation upon the first electrical
manoeuvre.
MEA3 Type Lever-Operated Release (fig. 7)
A Pull down the lock cover as shown in the figure.
B Insert the key and rotate it 90° clockwise.
C Move the gate manually (fig. 8).
The system will revert to automatic operation upon the first electrical
manoeuvre.
! !
RECOMMENDATIONS: • All technical features stated make reference at a room temperature of 20°C (± 5°C). • Nice S.p.a. reserves the right to modify the pro-
duct at any time it deems necessary, however maintaining the same functionality and destination of use.
■ Type Electro-mechanical dear motors for gates and doors with hinged panels
■ Power input 24 V
■ Peak absorption 7 A
■ Maximum absorption 2 A
■ Potenza di picco 170 W
■ Maximum power 50 W
■ Protection rating IP 67
■ Run from 0° to  110° or 360°
■ Idle speed 0,8 rpm
■ Speed at nominal torque 0,65 rpm
■ Maximum torque 400 Nm
■ Nominal torque 100 Nm
■ Functioning temperature from -20 °C to +50 °C
■ Cycles/hour at the nominal torque 45
■ Duration Estimated between about 100.000 e 250,000 manoeuvre cycles, according to the conditions given in Table 1
■ Dimensions 230 mm x 206 mm x h 88 mm
■ Weight 15 Kg (gear motor with foundation space)
PRODUCT TECHNICAL FEATURES
Perform the manual operation in the event of a power failure or system malfunction.
6
8
7
E
N
6 – English
CE DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
and declaration of incorporation of “quasi machinery”
Declaration in accordance with the Directives: 2004/108/EC (EMC); 2006/42/EC (MD) appendix II, part B
Note - The contents of this declaration correspond to declarations in the official document deposited at the registered  offices of Nice S.p.a. and in particular to the last revision
available before printing this manual. The text herein has been re-edited for editorial purposes.
A copy of the original declaration can be requested from Nice S.p.a. (TV) I
Number: 389/BM.. Revision: 0 Language: EN
Manufacturer’s Name: NICE s.p.a.
Adress: Via Pezza Alta 13, Z.I. Rustignè, 31046 Oderzo (TV) Italy
Person authorised to draw up
technical documentation: Mr. Oscar Marchetto
Type: “Big Metro” electromechanical gearmotor
Models: BM5024
Accessories:
The undersigned, Luigi Paro, in the role of Managing Director, declares under his sole responsibility, that the product specified above conforms to the pro-
visions of the following directives:
• DIRECTIVE 2004/108/EC OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND COUNCIL of 15 December 2004 regarding the approximation of member state legi-
slation related to electromagnetic compatibility, repealing directive 89/336/EEC, according to the following harmonized standards:
EN 61000-6-2:2005, EN 61000-6-3:2007
Directive 2006/42/EC THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND COUNCIL of 17 May 2006 regarding machinery and which amends directive 95/16/EC (recasting)